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‘(\ ** INFORMATION INDICTMENT RETURN SHEET** EIN
CASE NOQ. IR DEFENDANT Yo. ARRAIGNMENT DATE
19CR-3104 2397168 Jussie Smollett 001 ~ 03/14/2019°"

GJ- 604 FBI-679854TC5 SEX:Male RACE:Black DOB:06/21/1982
I8B-37521501 Add:340 E. North Water St Unit 3900,

Chicago, IL 60611

@nicipal—l9—110327l

CB-19771648 Arrest Agy:CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

RD/AR-JC133190 Arrest Unit:UNIT élO - DETECTIVE SECTION -
CENTRAL
Arrest Date:02/21/2019

DL State: *** DL#: ***

Hgt:511 Wgt:175

Hair:Black Eyes:Brown

True Bill 02/28/2019

ASA: Mary Devereux

001 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

002 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

003 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

004 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE

e
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4) o g
0011489 Class: 4 2 = ¥
005 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE = N
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4) o '
0011489 Class: 4 ~< ~d
006 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE @ -
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4) 5 . = }
0011489 Class: 4 E2 o8 = L.
007 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE “m TS
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4) = -

0011489 Class: 4

008 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

009 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

0010 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) {4)
0011489 Class: 4



0011 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

0012 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

0013 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

0014 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

0015 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4

0016 FALSE REPORT OF OFFENSE
720 ILCS 5/26-1(a) (4)
0011489 Class: 4
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G.J. NO. 604
GENERAL NO. 19CR-3104

CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY
COUNTY DEPARTMENT
CRIMINAL DIVISION

FEBRUARY 2019

The People of the State of (i}§§§363§§§\5f2\i.

Illinois

; FILE COPY
Jussie Smollett DO NOT R'ENO\!W

INDICTMENT FOR
DISORDERLY CONDUCT

A %?U? BILL
\fgwnua«

Foreman of the Grand Jury

WITNESS
Detective: Michael Theis, Star#21217
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM QF A BATTERY, A HATE CRIME AND AN AGGRAVATED
BATTERY, REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON
THE PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM
WORE A BLACK MASK, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT
RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE
WITH THEIR HANDS, CAUSING BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND THE TWO
UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE
WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ONTO JUSSIE
SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION
THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH OFFENSES HAD BEEN
COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4) OF ILLINOIS COMPILED
STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12~3(a) (1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341
EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO
UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM WORE A BLACK MASK,
APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC
SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR HANDS,
CAUSING BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT
THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3(a) (1)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinocis, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE QFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-3(a) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341
EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO
UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM WORE A BLACK MASK,
APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC
SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR HANDS, AND
THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING
NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ONTO
JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS
TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN
QFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4) OF ILLINOIS COMPILED
STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(c) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING
THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY
NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM WORE A
BLACK MASK, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND
HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR
HANDS, CAUSING BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW
THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIQLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(c)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 4
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE ' TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(c) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING
THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY
NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINQIS, TWQO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM WORE A
- BLACK MASK, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND
HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR
HANDS, AND THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR
PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL
SUBSTANCE ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME
OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT
SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(c)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 . AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 5
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(f) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES,
REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE
PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM
WORE A BLACK MASK TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT,
CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE
SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR HANDS, CAUSING BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE
SMOLLETT AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION
THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD
BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(f) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMRILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 6
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CCODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about Japuary 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(f) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES,
REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE
PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM
WORE A BLACK MASK TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT,
CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE
SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE, AND THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT
OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING AN
UNKNOWN CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW
THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(f) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 7
CASE NUMBER 1SCR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR:PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A HATE CRIME, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-7.1(a) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341
EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO
UNKNOWN MALES, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL
AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE, CAUSING
BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL
CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING
AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT
KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND
FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-7.1(a)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT .1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 8
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A HATE CRIME AND AN AGGRAVATED
BATTERY, REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON
THE PUBLIC WAY IN THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER
NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT
HEARD RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS APPROACHED
JUSSIE SMOLLETT FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND
THAT JUSSIE SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND HE AND THE TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS
FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT
PULLING AT HIS NECK, AND A LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE, IN DARK
CLOTHING, WEARING A BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN
AROUND HIS EYES, AND THAT THE UNKNOWN OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO
JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND THAT THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF
AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID
ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND PUTTING A ROPE AROUND HIS NECK, AND JUSSIE
.SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO
REASONABLE GRQUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH OFFENSES HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4) OF ILLINOIS COMPILED
STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 9
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

- in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-3(a) (1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN THE
MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN
CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HEARD RACIAL AND
HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT FROM
BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE
JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK, AND A
LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS
ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE, IN DARK CLOTHING, WEARING A BLACK MASK WITH
AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND THAT THE
OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT
KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND
FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3(a) (1)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 10
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-3(a) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN THE
MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN
CHICAGO, COOK CQUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HEARD RACIAL AND
HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO THE
GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, AND THAT THE TWO
UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE
WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK AND THE UNKNOWN OFFENDERS PUT A ROPE
AROUND HIS NECK, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS
WAS A MALE WHITE, WEARING A BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE
SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS
TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3(a) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 11
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illincis, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(c) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING
THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN
THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER
STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HEARD RACIAL
AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT FROM
BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FOUGHT BACK/ AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE
JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK, AND A
LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS
ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE OF UNKNOWN AGE, IN DARK CLOTHING, WEARING A
BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND
THAT THE UNKNOWN OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND
JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO
REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(c)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 12
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(c) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING
THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN
THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER
STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HEARD RACIAL
AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT FROM
BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE
JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, AND THAT THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES
MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE
SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK AND THE UNKNOWN OFFENDERS PUT A ROPE AROUND HIS
NECK, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS WAS A MALE
WHITE, WEARING A BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND
HIS EYES, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION
THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD
BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(c)) OF
ILLINQOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 13
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(f) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES,
REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE
PUBLIC WAY IN THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER
NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT
HEARD RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT
JUSSTIE SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO
THE GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT PULLING AT
HIS NECK, AND A LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT
ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE, IN DARK CLOTHING, WEARING A BLACK
MASK TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY, WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN
AROUND HIS EYES, AND THAT THE UNKNOWN OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO
JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS
TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(f) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 14
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(f) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES,
REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE
PUBLIC WAY IN THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER
NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT
HEARD RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT
JUSSIE SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO
THE GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, AND THAT THE TWO
UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE
WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK AND THE UNKNOWN OFFENDERS PUT A ROPE
AROUND HIS NECK, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS
WAS A MALE WHITE, WEARING A BLACK MASK TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY, WITH AN
OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW
THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(f) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 15
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A HATE CRIME, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-7.1(a) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN THE
MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN
CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HAD RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC
SLURS CALLED OUT TO HIM, AND TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT
JUSSIE SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS
FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT
PULLING AT HIS NECK, AND A LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE, WEARING A
BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND
THAT THE UNKNOWN OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND
THAT THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES HAD MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR
PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID ONTO JUSSIE
SMOLLETT, AND PUTTING A ROPE AROUND HIS NECK, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW
THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-7.1(a)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 16
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A HATE CRIME AND AN AGGRAVATED
BATTERY, REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON
THE PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM
WORE A BLACK MASK, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT
RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE
WITH THEIR HANDS, CAUSING BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND THE TWO
UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE
WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ONTO JUSSIE
_ SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION
THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH OFFENSES HAD BEEN
COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4) OF ILLINOIS COMPILED
STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cogk, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE QOFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-3(a) (1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341
EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO
UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM WORE A BLACK MASK,
APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC
SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR HANDS,
CAUSING BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT
THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3(a) (1)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEER, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-3(a) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341
EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO
UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM WORE A BLACK MASK,
APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC
SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR HANDS, AND
THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING
NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ONTO
JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS
TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4) OF ILLINOIS COMPILED
STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their caths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(c) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING
THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY
NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM WORE A
BLACK MASK, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND
HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR
HANDS, CAUSING BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW
THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(c)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 4
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY- TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(c) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING
THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY
NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM WORE A
BLACK MASK, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND
HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE WITH THEIR
HANDS, AND THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR
PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL
SUBSTANCE ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME
OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT
SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(c)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 5
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(f) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES,
REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE
PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM
WORE A BLACK MASK TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT,
CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE
SMOLLETT ABOQUT THE FACE WITH THEIR HANDS, CAUSING BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE
SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION
THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD
BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(f) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 6
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(f) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES,
REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE
PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341 EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO UNKNOWN MALES, DRESSED IN BLACK AND ONE OF WHOM
WORE A BLACK MASK TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT,
CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE
SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE, AND THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT
OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING AN
UNKNOWN CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW
THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(f) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 7
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, 1in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE OFFICER MUHAMMED BAIG, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A HATE CRIME, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-7.1(a) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY NEAR 341
EAST LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TWO
UNKNOWN MALES, APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT, CALLED JUSSIE SMOLLETT RACIAL
AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND STRUCK JUSSIE SMOLLETT ABOUT THE FACE, CAUSING
BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL
CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT, POURING
AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT
KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND
FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-7.1(a)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 8
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offerise of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A HATE CRIME AND AN AGGRAVATED
BATTERY, REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON
THE PUBLIC WAY IN THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER
NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT
HEARD RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS APPROACHED
JUSSIE SMOLLETT FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND
THAT JUSSIE SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND HE AND THE TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS
FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT
PULLING AT HIS NECK, AND A LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE, IN DARK
CLOTHING, WEARING A BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN
AROUND HIS EYES, AND THAT THE UNKNOWN OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO
JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND THAT THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF
AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID
ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND PUTTING A ROPE AROUND HIS NECK, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO
REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH OFFENSES HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4) OF ILLINOIS COMPILED
STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 9
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of " *DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-3(a) (1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN THE
MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN
CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HEARD RACIAL AND
HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT FROM
BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE
JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK, AND A
LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS
ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE, IN DARK CLOTHING, WEARING A BLACK MASK WITH
AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND THAT THE
OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT
KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND
FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3(a) (1)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 10
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the

People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-3(a) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN THE
MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN
CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HEARD RACIAL AND
HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO THE
GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, AND THAT THE TWO
UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE
WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK AND THE UNKNOWN OFFENDERS PUT A ROPE
AROUND HIS NECK, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS
WAS A MALE WHITE, WEARING A BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE
SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS
TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3(a) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 11
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(c) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING
THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN
THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER
STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HEARD RACIAL
AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT FROM
BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE
JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK, AND A
LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS
ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE OF UNKNOWN AGE, IN DARK CLOTHING, WEARING A
BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND
THAT THE UNKNOWN OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND
JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO
REASONABLE GRQUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(c)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 12
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, 1in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIQOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(c) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING
THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN
THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER
STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HEARD RACIAL
AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT FROM
BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE
JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, AND THAT THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES
MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE
SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT
FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK AND THE UNKNOWN OFFENDERS PUT A ROPE AROUND HIS
NECK, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS WAS A MALE
WHITE, WEARING A BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND
HIS EYES, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION
THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD
BEEN COMMITTED;

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(c)) OF
ILLINQIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 13
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(f) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES,
REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE
PUBLIC WAY IN THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER
NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT
HEARD RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT
JUSSIE SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO
THE GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT PULLING AT
HIS NECK, AND A LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT
ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE, IN DARK CLOTHING, WEARING A BLACK
MASK TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY, WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN
AROUND HIS EYES, AND THAT THE UNKNOWN OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO
JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS
TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(f) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 14
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED QR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF AN AGGRAVATED BATTERY, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER
720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-3.05(f) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES,
REPORTING THAT ON JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE
PUBLIC WAY IN THE MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER
NORTH WATER STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT
HEARD RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC SLURS, AND TWO OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT
JUSSIE SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO OFFENDERS FELL TO
THE GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, AND THAT THE TWO
UNKNOWN MALES MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR PROVOKING NATURE
WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID ONTO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FELT PULLING AT HIS NECK AND THE UNKNOWN OFFENDERS PUT A ROPE
AROUND HIS NECK, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS
WAS A MALE WHITE, WEARING A BLACK MASK TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY, WITH AN
OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW
THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-3.05(f) (2)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 15
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about January 29, 2019 at and within the County of Cook

Jussie Smollett
committed the offense of DISORDERLY CONDUCT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TRANSMITTED OR CAUSED TO BE TRANSMITTED, IN ANY
MANNER, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER, PUBLIC OFFICER OR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, TO WIT:
CHICAGO POLICE DETECTIVE KIM MURRAY, A REPORT TO THE EFFECT THAT AN
OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED, TO WIT: JUSSIE SMOLLETT REPORTED, IN PERSON,
THAT HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A HATE CRIME, A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5
SECTION 12-7.1(a) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, REPORTING THAT ON
JANUARY 29, 2019, AT APPROXIMATELY 2:00 AM, ON THE PUBLIC WAY IN THE
MIDDLE OF THE INTERSECTION OF NEW STREET AND LOWER NORTH WATER STREET, IN
CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, JUSSIE SMOLLETT HAD RACIAL AND HOMOPHOBIC
SLURS CALLED OUT TO HIM, AND TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS APPROACHED JUSSIE
SMOLLETT FROM BEHIND, PUNCHED JUSSIE SMOLLETT IN THE FACE, AND THAT
JUSSIE SMOLLETT FOUGHT BACK, AND THAT HE AND THE TWO UNKNOWN OFFENDERS
FELL TO THE GROUND WHERE JUSSIE SMOLLETT WAS KICKED IN THE BACK, FELT
PULLING AT HIS NECK, AND A LIQUID WAS POURED ONTO HIM, AND JUSSIE
SMOLLETT REPORTED THAT ONE OF HIS ATTACKERS WAS A MALE WHITE, WEARING A
BLACK MASK WITH AN OPEN EYE AREA SHOWING THE SKIN AROUND HIS EYES, AND
THAT THE UNKNOWN OFFFENDERS CAUSED BODILY HARM TO JUSSIE SMOLLETT, AND
THAT THE TWO UNKNOWN MALES HAD MADE PHYSICAL CONTACT OF AN INSULTING OR
PROVOKING NATURE WITH JUSSIE SMOLLETT BY POURING A LIQUID ONTO JUSSIE
SMOLLETT, AND PUTTING A ROPE AROUND HIS NECK, AND JUSSIE SMOLLETT KNEW
THAT AT THE TIME OF THIS TRANSMISSION THERE WAS NO REASONABLE GROUND FOR
BELIEVING THAT SUCH AN OFFENSE HAD BEEN COMMITTED,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 26-1(a) (4)/(12-7.1(a)) OF
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 16
CASE NUMBER 19CR-3104
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011489



